		TH AND HUMAN SERVIC G ADMINISTRATION	ES		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		DATE(S) OF IN	SPECTION		
19701 Fairch:			023-8/25/2023*		
Irvine, CA 92		FEI NUMBER	8804		
(949) 608-2900	Fax: (949) 608-4417				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA					
Leslie (nmi)	Nguyen, Director of Pharmacy				
	xture Pharmacy Services Inc	STREET ADDRESS	mbrook Rd Ste C		
CETTLAL AUTILIZ		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
San Diego, CA	A 92126-6322	Outsourcing Fac	ility		
observations, and do observation, or have action with the FDA	This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.				
OBSERVATIO	DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED: OBSERVATION 1 The responsibilities and procedures applicable to the quality control unit are not in writing and fully followed.				
Specifically,					
	ality Unit failed to ensure drug proc ned specifications for quality, stree		入资料	SIGN SIGN	
100% Visual 4000688 Visu 1.Fentanyl 2 to meet matter 1 meeting	Unit failed to reject drug product Inspection and Quality Unit AQI ual Inspection. For example: 20 mcg/mL in NS in 250 mL bag, Lo : specification, 86.3% (specification rejects (18 out of <sup>(b)(4)</sup> ) during mult ; batch yield requirement and the h	t(b) (4) , Exp. 13 (b) (4) , Exp. 13 (b) (4) ) du tiple rounds of 1009	ructed in procedu LApr2023; Total ba le to high number 6 VI/AQL inspectio	tch yield failed of particulate on; Despite not	
110 CONCERNS		(1-) (4)			
	10 mcg/mL in NS in 250 mL bag, Lo		Apr2023; Total ba	94 94	
	specification, 88.8% (specification		ie to high number		
matter r	rejects (16 out of <sup>(b) (4)</sup> ) during mult	iple rounds of 100%	VI/AQL inspection	n (specification	
(b) (4)	). Despite not meeting	batch yield require	ment and the hi	gh number of	
				1.177	
	AMEN	IDMENT 1			
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Investiga Rachel C Stanton, Investiga Doan N Singh, FDA Center Em Xiaohui Shen, FDA Center Em	tor ployee	Jolanna A Norton Investigator Obe Signed 19-25-2023 23 24 13	DATE ISSUED 8/25/2023	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSERVAT	IONS	PAGE 1 of 27 PAGES	

	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE N 19701 Fairchil Irvine, CA 926 (949)608-2900 F	umber d	G ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INS 7/10/20 FEI NUMBER 300437	023-8/25/2023*		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO Leslie (nmi) No	owHow REPORT ISSUED guyen, Director of Pharmacy				
	ure Pharm <mark>acy Services Inc</mark>	street address 7935 Dunbrook Ro	d Ste C		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY San Diego, CA			ility		
to meet s matter re requireme Quality Ur The above pro Manufacturer B. Your Quality Ur used for sterile o Process. As of Ju	oduct lots were produced using A. Please refer to <b>OBSERVATION</b> nit failed to complete(b) (4) require compounding as instructed in p uly 18, 2023, eleven (11) require	n (b) (4) ) du 100% VI. Despite n iculate matter rejec g 250 mL bag cont 2 ualification for thirty rocedure, SOP-CAPS alifications were pa	e to high number of particulate ot meeting batch yield rejects ts, the lot was released by your ainer-closures, Lot (b) (4) from 7-one (31) suppliers of critical API 5-4000343 Supplier Qualification		
certificate of anal	es on assurances of quality, p lyses to release critical materials r sterile compounding.	urity, and sterility	reported on qualified supplier		
certificate of anal materials used for C. Your firm repea Notification of employee awar upon observing Manager [Direc Quality system Unit review the processing in IS	es on assurances of quality, p lyses to release critical materials r sterile compounding. atedly failed to follow SOP-CAPS-4 Quality Event (NQE), v 11, dated re of an issue that meets the abo g or becoming aware of an event, ctor of Quality] Complete the N s." There is no assurance that all roughout the subsequent product SO 5, sterility testing, and visual in ods of communicating incident ev to:	urity, and sterility for use in lieu of te 4000693, titled Quali 2023-05-31, section ve definition of Qual inform the DOP [Dir otification of Quality incidents/deviations tion stages, including hspection. During the vents and no NQE wa	esting each lot of critical API and ity System procedure, 6.1 which states, "Any ity Event shall:Immediately rector of Pharmacy] or Quality V Event Form and submit to are documented for Quality g but not limited to aseptic e inspection, we observed three		
certificate of anal materials used for C. Your firm repea Notification of employee awar upon observing Manager [Direc Quality system Unit review the processing in IS different meth	es on assurances of quality, p lyses to release critical materials r sterile compounding. atedly failed to follow SOP-CAPS-4 Quality Event (NQE), v 11, dated re of an issue that meets the abo g or becoming aware of an event, ctor of Quality] Complete the N s." There is no assurance that all roughout the subsequent product SO 5, sterility testing, and visual in ods of communicating incident ev to:	urity, and sterility for use in lieu of te 4000693, titled Quali 2023-05-31, section ve definition of Qual inform the DOP [Dir otification of Quality incidents/deviations tion stages, including nspection. During the	reported on qualified supplier esting each lot of critical API and ity System procedure, 6.1 which states, "Any ity Event shall:Immediately rector of Pharmacy] or Quality v Event Form and submit to are documented for Quality g but not limited to aseptic e inspection, we observed three		
certificate of anal materials used for C. Your firm repeat Notification of employee awar upon observing Manager [Direct Quality system Unit review the processing in IS different metho but not limited	es on assurances of quality, p lyses to release critical materials r sterile compounding. atedly failed to follow SOP-CAPS-4 Quality Event (NQE), v 11, dated re of an issue that meets the abo g or becoming aware of an event, ctor of Quality] Complete the N s." There is no assurance that all roughout the subsequent product SO 5, sterility testing, and visual in ods of communicating incident ev to:	urity, and sterility for use in lieu of te 4000693, titled Quali 2023-05-31, section ve definition of Qual inform the DOP [Dir otification of Quality incidents/deviations tion stages, including hspection. During the vents and no NQE wa IDMENT 1	reported on qualified supplier esting each lot of critical API and ity System procedure, 6.1 which states, "Any ity Event shall:Immediately rector of Pharmacy] or Quality v Event Form and submit to are documented for Quality g but not limited to aseptic e inspection, we observed three		

19/01 Fairchi	IDDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/10/2023-8/25/2023*	
Irvine, CA 92			FEINUMBER	
	49)608-2900 Fax: (949)608-4417		3004378804	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA Leslie (nmi)	Nguyen, Director of Pharmacy	7		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRES			
Central Admix			unbrook Rd Ste C	
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	iego, CA 92126-6322 Outsourcing Facility			
processi June 16, know if t Quality s NQE". H 2023, wi	cy, inquiring about the need to ope ng in ISO 5 hood and whether the k 2023, the Quality Control Coordina this incidentwill require NQE initia stated, "Since it was captured in rea lydromorphone 0.2mg/mL in NS 30 ith the following comment in the Ef	batch should ator asked t ation? (refe al time and OmL syringe, BR "RC2 can	d be released. For example, he Director of Quality "cou r Lot:(b)(4) /". Then th it was already resolved we lot (b)(4) processed of	, email dated Id you let me ne Director of don't need on May 11,
2.On July 13 noted or discussic Batch Re NS 10 m inspectic the Elect need to inspectic whitebo 3.On July 16 negative was disc initiated docume	concerns with NS bag 1, 1 unit shor 6, 2023, the quality technician respon in a laminated Pallet ID form and ver bon with the ISO 5 compounding tech ecord (EBR) and the Pallet ID form f it syringe found during the review of on. There was a discrepancy where tronic Batch Record (EBR) indicated discuss their findings to the compo- on room. No NQE was initiated, and ard are addressed, documented, or 6, 2023, the microbiology technician e control to another microbiology tec- sovered during the sterility review of l, and there is no assurance these fi- inted, or reviewed by the quality un Unit failed to ensure comprehens- ate review have been established to AMEN	onsible for A rbally comm hnician due for active ing of the batch the Pallet II d <sup>(b)(4)</sup> mL. The bunding tech d there is no r reviewed k n communic echnician ut of the vials v ndings com hit prior to b	acceptable Quality Limit (AC nunicated that there is a ne to a discrepancy between gredient, Phenylephrine 10 after compounding and vis D indicated <sup>(b) (4)</sup> mL of waste e AQL technician communic mician on the whiteboard i o assurance these findings of by the quality unit prior to b ated their need to discuss a ilizing (b) (4) Chat. The vithin the <sup>(b) (4)</sup> system. No municated in (b) (4) are atch release.	eed for a the Electroni 0 mcg/mL in sual d drug, while cated their in the visual on the batch release a missing discrepancy NQE was e addressed, audit trails ar
2.On July 13 noted or discussic Batch Re NS 10 m inspectic the Elect need to inspectic whitebo 3.On July 16 negative was disc initiated docume	a, 2023, the quality technician response on a laminated Pallet ID form and ver- bon with the ISO 5 compounding tech ecord (EBR) and the Pallet ID form f iL syringe found during the review of on. There was a discrepancy where tronic Batch Record (EBR) indicated discuss their findings to the compo- on room. No NQE was initiated, and ard are addressed, documented, or 5, 2023, the microbiology technician e control to another microbiology tec- covered during the sterility review of and there is no assurance these fi- nted, or reviewed by the quality un Unit failed to ensure comprehens at a review have been established to	onsible for A rbally comm hnician due for active ing of the batch the Pallet II d <sup>(b) (4)</sup> mL. The bunding tech d there is no r reviewed k n communic echnician ut of the vials v ndings com hit prior to b sive procedu o ensure co	acceptable Quality Limit (AC nunicated that there is a ne to a discrepancy between gredient, Phenylephrine 10 after compounding and vis D indicated <sup>(b) (4)</sup> mL of waste e AQL technician communic mician on the whiteboard i o assurance these findings of by the quality unit prior to b ated their need to discuss a ilizing (b) (4) Chat. The vithin the <sup>(b) (4)</sup> system. No municated in (b) (4) are atch release.	eed for a the Electroni 0 mcg/mL in sual d drug, while cated their in the visual on the batch release a missing discrepancy NQE was e addressed, audit trails ar
2.On July 13 noted or discussic Batch Re NS 10 m inspectic the Elect need to inspectic whitebo 3.On July 16 negative was disc initiated docume D. Your Quality electronic da	A, 2023, the quality technician response in a laminated Pallet ID form and ver- con with the ISO 5 compounding tech ecord (EBR) and the Pallet ID form f L syringe found during the review of on. There was a discrepancy where tronic Batch Record (EBR) indicated discuss their findings to the compo- on room. No NQE was initiated, and ard are addressed, documented, or 5, 2023, the microbiology technician e control to another microbiology tec- sovered during the sterility review of and there is no assurance these fi- inted, or reviewed by the quality un Unit failed to ensure comprehense at a review have been established to AMEN EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Investigat	onsible for A rbally comm hnician due for active ing of the batch the Pallet II d <sup>(0)(4)</sup> mL. The bunding tech d there is no r reviewed k n communic echnician ut of the vials v ndings com hit prior to b sive procedu o ensure co	acceptable Quality Limit (AC nunicated that there is a ne to a discrepancy between gredient, Phenylephrine 10 after compounding and vis D indicated <sup>(b) (4)</sup> mL of waste e AQL technician communic mician on the whiteboard i o assurance these findings of by the quality unit prior to b ated their need to discuss a ilizing (b) (4) Chat. The vithin the <sup>(b) (4)</sup> system. No municated in (b) (4) are atch release.	eed for a the Electroni 0 mcg/mL in sual d drug, while cated their in the visual on the batch release a missing discrepancy NQE was e addressed, audit trails ar and accuracy
2.On July 13 noted or discussic Batch Re NS 10 m inspectic the Elect need to inspectic whitebo 3.On July 16 negative was disc initiated docume	a, 2023, the quality technician response in a laminated Pallet ID form and ver- con with the ISO 5 compounding tech ecord (EBR) and the Pallet ID form f L syringe found during the review of on. There was a discrepancy where tronic Batch Record (EBR) indicated discuss their findings to the compo- on room. No NQE was initiated, and ard are addressed, documented, or 5, 2023, the microbiology technician e control to another microbiology te covered during the sterility review of and there is no assurance these find inted, or reviewed by the quality un Unit failed to ensure comprehense at a review have been established to AMEN EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	onsible for A rbally comm hnician due for active ing of the batch the Pallet II d <sup>(0)(4)</sup> mL. The bunding tech d there is no r reviewed k n communic echnician ut of the vials v ndings com hit prior to b sive procedu o ensure co	acceptable Quality Limit (AC nunicated that there is a ne to a discrepancy between gredient, Phenylephrine 10 after compounding and vis D indicated <sup>(b) (4)</sup> mL of waste e AQL technician communic mician on the whiteboard i o assurance these findings of by the quality unit prior to b ated their need to discuss a ilizing (b) (4) Chat. The vithin the <sup>(b) (4)</sup> system. No municated in (b) (4) are atch release.	eed for a the Electroni 0 mcg/mL in sual d drug, while cated their in the visual on the batch release a missing discrepancy NQE was e addressed, audit trails ar ind accuracy

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO		G ADMINISTRATION	
19701 Fairch Irvine, CA 9 (949)608-2900	ild	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/10/2023-8/2 FEI NUMBER 3004378804	5/2023*
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU			
Leslie (nmi) FIRM NAME	Nguyen, Director of Pharmacy	STREET ADDRESS	
Central Admi	ixture Pharmacy Services Inc 7935 Dunbrook Rd Ste C		8
San Diego, C.			
"save" butto Clear" butto data is revie warehouse w and the USB On Jul 26, 2 2mcg/mL/ 0 samples, wh microbiology (b) (4) transferring technician.	generated by the (b) (4)the operation on (where the results will go into the n (results are moved to the approve wed). The operator downloads resonance where the results are printed to a line drive is reused, only hardcopies of 2023, we observed a microbiolog 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% So ich were labeled as (b) (4) / technician forgot to click the ma were not recorded. The technician the saved files to the portable US assurance that the printed hardcop achine, or that audit trails are rev	he history section of the test ed and verify section which the ults onto a portable USB driv hardcopy. The data on the U the results are printed and rest y technician test <sup>(b) (4)</sup> sample dium Chloride 250mL bags. however, whe nual save button and three an did not notice there were an did not notice there were an did not notice there were be drive until we counted the py results are corroborated y	ating), or a "Queue, and here is no assurance the ve which is taken to the SB drive is not retained eviewed. s of <sup>(b)(4)</sup> lots of Fentany Lot(b) (4) had <sup>(b) (4)</sup> en running the test, the of the test results, <sup>(b) (4)</sup> e three files short wher he files and notified the
the (b) (4)m unauthorized ensure the r E. Your Quality Please refer F. Your firm's	d retesting or manipulation. Furth ightful access of operators to comp v Unit failed to have procedures in to <b>OBSERVATION 7</b> QU failed to investigate and appr For example, but not limited to, plea	uterize systems. Please refer a place to maintain producti opriately determine if batch	luct has not undergone oversight by the QU to to <b>OBSERVATION 16</b> on and control records nes can be released for
the (b) (4)m unauthorized ensure the r E. Your Quality Please refer F. Your firm's	d retesting or manipulation. Furth ightful access of operators to comp Unit failed to have procedures in to <b>OBSERVATION 7</b> QU failed to investigate and appr For example, but not limited to, plea	uterize systems. Please refer a place to maintain producti opriately determine if batch	luct has not undergone oversight by the QU to to <b>OBSERVATION 16</b> on and control records nes can be released for
the (b) (4)m unauthorized ensure the r E. Your Quality Please refer F. Your firm's	d retesting or manipulation. Furth ightful access of operators to comp Unit failed to have procedures in to <b>OBSERVATION 7</b> QU failed to investigate and appr For example, but not limited to, plea	uterize systems. Please refer a place to maintain producti opriately determine if batch ase refer to OBSERVATION 2 IDMENT 1	Luct has not undergone oversight by the QU to to OBSERVATION 16 on and control records. Thes can be released for and OBSERVATION 10

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES JG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
19701 Fairchild	7/10/2023-8/25/2023*
Irvine, CA 92612-2445	FEI NUMBER 3004378804
(949)608-2900 Fax:(949)608-4417	5004370004
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Leslie (nmi) Nguyen, Director of Pharmacy	Y
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Central Admixture Pharmacy Services Inc	7935 Dunbrook Rd Ste C
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
San Diego, CA 92126-6322	Outsourcing Facility

# **OBSERVATION 2**

There is a failure to thoroughly review any unexplained discrepancy and the failure of a batch or any of its components to meet any of its specifications whether or not the batch has been already distributed.

Specifically,

- A. Your Quality Unit failed to thoroughly investigate instances of microbiological contamination within critical ISO 5 areas during aseptic production of parenteral and injection drug products purported to be sterile.
  - According to Quality Unit reports from January 2022 to December 2022, your environmental monitoring recovered approximately 100 events of 1 CFU microbiological contamination from ISO 5 equipment surfaces and personnel gowning. For these approximately 100 events, you only conducted 13 documented investigations.
  - According to Quality Unit reports from January 2023 to May 26, 2023, your environmental monitoring recovered approximately 30 events of 1 CFU microbiological contamination from ISO 5 air, equipment surfaces and personnel gowning. For these approximately 30 events, you only conducted 8 documented investigations.

Microbial identification of objectionable organisms found in 1 CFU recoveries in ISO 5 included, but not limited to:

Submission Report Number	Microorganism ID	Recovery Location
R22-0245	Staphylococcus aureus	(h)(1)
R22-0277	Paenibacillus glucanolyticus	(D) (4)
R22-0914	Alternaria alternata	
R22-1309	Chaetomium globosum	
R23-0056	Paenibacillus provencensis	
R23-0056	Candida parapsilosis	
R23-0593	Bacillus firmus	

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Ir Rachel C Stanton, Ir Doan N Singh, FDA Ce Xiaohui Shen, FDA Ce	nvestigator enter Employee	Joanna A Norton Instaladur Signed By Joanna A Norton -6 Das Signed	DATE ISSUED 8/25/2023
FORM FDA 183 (09/08)	DESTIGIS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIO	NIC	PAGE 5 of 27 PAGE

		LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES JG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO 19701 Fairch		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/10/2023-8/25/2023*		
Irvine, CA 92		FEINUMBER		
(949) 608-2900	Fax: (949) 608-4417	3004378804		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
eslie (nmi) Nguyen, Director of Pharmacy				
FIRM NAME	ture Pharmacy Services Inc	STREET ADDRESS 7935 Dunbrook Rd Ste C		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	_	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
San Diego, CA 92126-6322 Outsourcing Facility		Outsourcing Facility		
Fentanyl 1.5 product lot of over thirty (3 investigation found the co and the invest receiving the Reporting, st days. C. Your Quality associated w parenteral fi (b) (4) lot units of 2 and inorgani had produce closures fro investigation from Lot (b Manufacture	mcg/mL Bupivacaine 0.125% in 50 onsisted of <sup>(b) (4)</sup> syringes shipped to 30) days beyond date of customer of , NQE-US32-230613-100, was initial mplaint "implied potentially critical stigation was not closed until August complaint. Your procedure, SOP-C rates that customer product compla v Unit failed to thoroughly investive with particulate matter found in nished drug products. On Februar for rejection of approximat 250 mL bags, Lot (b) (4), due to pa c material found in an empty 250 m ed approximately <sup>(b) (4)</sup> units of pa m Lot (b) (4). As of July 21, 2 of risk related to released parer ) (4), and without corrective active er A do not contain particulate matter	complaint notification. Product complaint ated June 13, 2023. Although your investi- al implications", no corrective action was ast 9, 2023, approximately sixty (60) days CAPS-4000742 Customer Inquiry Handling aint investigations should close within (b igate to determine risk and product qu 250 mL bag container-closures used ry 16, 2023, you initiated Supplier Comp tely <sup>(b) (4)</sup> unused units from approximate articulate matter identified as cellulose, mL bags from Manufacturer A. At that tim arenteral drug product using 250 mL bag 2023, SCAN 230125-015 remained op interal drug product produced in conta- ion to ensure 250 mL bag container-closures	023. This nitted use for igation proposed, after g and b) (4) uality impact to product liance Audi ly <sup>(b) (4)</sup> tot cotton fibe me, your fine ag containe pen withou	
	an mana persitati and an anti-anti-an inertanti 🦛 Alisan peri i	<ul> <li>In a second state of a state of the state of</li></ul>	estigated t	
			<mark>/estigated t</mark>	
	AMEN	NDMENT 1	vestigated t	
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		NATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Investiga	itor 8		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	tor itor itor blovee	ATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Investiga Rachel C Stanton, Investiga	tor tor ployee x x 23 x 13	ATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Investiga Rachel C Stanton, Investiga Doan N Singh, FDA Center Emp Xiaohui Shen, FDA Center Emp	ator ator ployee <u>X 23 X 13</u> Defined by James A Notion - 6 Date Signed 0+32-3023 X 23 X 13	ATE ISSUED	

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO		LTH AND HUMAN SERVIC JG ADMINISTRATION	LO	
U/III Waamah		DATE(S) OF INS	SPECTION 023-8/25/2023*	
19701 Fairch: Irvine, CA 92		FEI NUMBER		
	Fax: (949) 608-4417	300437	8804	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
	Nguyen, Director of Pharmacy	У		
FIRM NAME	xture Pharmacy Services Inc 7935 Dunbrook Rd Ste C		d sto C	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN				
San Diego, Ch	CA 92126-6322 Outsourcing Facility			
written proc without inve quality unit A	dentified during Quality Unit AQL edure, SOP-CAPS-4000688 Visual I estigation for drug product lots that AQL inspection for critical defects.	Inspection, instructs at have undergone 1	a (b) (4) 100% vi 00% visual inspec	sual inspecti tion, but fail
The (b) (4) finished proc	e. For example, but not limited to: USP Liquid Particle Count duct of 1 mL, 2 mL, 5 mL, 10 mL, y Supervisor stated that "(b) (4)	25 mL, 30 mL syring	es and 50 mL, 100	0 mL bags. T
(D) (4) suggestion c		No email record wa	s found from (D ggestion must ha	
	n-site visit or phone conversation.			
	53	53 5986	(105)	he system da
	2023 We onserved testing of seve	on different products	trom lots with	
122 - C - C - C - C - C - C - C - C - C -	2023, we observed testing of seve ed in between the test samples for		from of lots with	
(b) (4) add	ed in between the test samples for	the following:	from <sup>erro</sup> lots with	
122 - C - C - C - C - C - C - C - C - C -	ed in between the test samples for	the following: Product		
(b) (4) add	ed in between the test samples for	the following: Product Succinylcholine stud <sup>y</sup>		
(b) (4) add	ed in between the test samples for	the following: Product		
(b) (4) add	ed in between the test samples for	the following: Product Succinylcholine stud <sup>y</sup> Fentanyl products	y	
(b) (4) add	b) $(4)$	the following: Product Succinylcholine study Fentanyl products Hydromorphone pro	y	
(b) (4) add	b) $(4)$	the following: <b>Product</b> Succinylcholine study Fentanyl products Hydromorphone pro Ephedrine products	y	
(b) (4) add	b) (4)	the following: Product Succinylcholine study Fentanyl products Hydromorphone pro Ephedrine products Midazolam product	y duct	
(b) (4) add	b) (4)	the following: <b>Product</b> Succinylcholine study Fentanyl products Hydromorphone pro Ephedrine products	y duct	
(b) (4) add	b) $(4)$	the following: Product Succinylcholine study Fentanyl products Hydromorphone pro Ephedrine products Midazolam product	y duct	
(b) (4) add	ed in between the test samples for <b>b</b> ) (4) AMER EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Investiga	the following: Product Succinylcholine study Fentanyl products Hydromorphone pro Ephedrine products Midazolam product Succinylcholine prod NDMENT 1 tor tor ployee	y duct	

		TH AND HUMAN SERVICE	ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INS		
19701 Fairch: Irvine, CA 92		//10/21 FEI NUMBER	023-8/25/2023*	
	Fax: (949) 608-4417	300437	8804	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
2	Nguyen, Director of Pharmacy			
Central Admis	ture Pharmacy Services Inc	STREET ADDRESS	s nbrook Rd Ste C	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	INTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
San Diego, CA	CA 92126-6322 Outsourcing Facility			
(b) (4	ר	Dhanylanhrina nyadı	t.	7
	/	Phenylephrine produ		
Transverie Charlente Devertenan	create an NQE or conduct an in the (b) (4) USP Liquid	Particle Counter,		
corresponde		r Farticle Counter,	and the issue st	ayeu in email
corresponde	nce.			
$E \ln \log(b)(4)$	, Fentanyl 10 mcg/mL in 0.9 S	odium Chloride mL iu	a 3ml BD svringe	the automatic
	I calculation in the Electronic Batcl			
22 G2	ed yield specification of (b) (4)	22		
	wever, when the pharmacist resp			
121 121	ulation, it resulted in 87.6% of	and when were an or the life	Carrow and the second second second	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	. At the time of this observation		1.	
101001000000000000000000000000000000000	, rather the incident was communi	GOODALL MANAGED ON LEARDINGHINGS CALATIVINGS IN		
	, autor the melacite was comman	cacca chrough chian		
G. Between 20	18 and 2022, there were more tha	n 80 lots of drug pro	ducts identified w	ith particulate
	lution. Your firm documented the	Consecutive and an an and the second s		A MER CONTRACTOR DOWNER, MER CONTRACTOR
	Your firm did not perform a t	1776		
	d preventative actions, for exampl			
oskernon store source mendor register.	32-180328-037:			
"During	PM inspection of NDC 71286-600	9-1, 100MCG/ML, lo	t (b) (4) 1 un	it rejected due
	found in syringe under plunger." '			1000
NQE has	been opened for the purposes of	tracking and trending	g."	C+2247+22250+9040900+4423.★★472     1462316+9012948
2. NQE-US	32-180612-092:			
"During	PM inspection ofFentanyl Citra	te in DSW 10 mcg/m	L 250mL in 250 n	nL bag(b) (4)
(b) (4)	there was a total of 14 units fou	nd to have particula	ate matter in bags	s." "Particulate
matter i	s a known defect that occurs occa	sionallyrejected ur	nits destroyedno	further action
is requir	ed."			
3. NQE-US	32-19 <mark>1011-10</mark> 8			
		IDMENT 1		
	AME	NDMENT 1		<u></u>
AND PERSON OF THE PARTY AND PARTY.	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Jolanna A Norton, Investiga		Jolanna A Norton	8/25/2023
OF THIS PAGE	Rachel C Stanton, Investiga Doan N Singh, FDA Center Em		Signed By Jolanna A Norton -S Date Signed 09-25-2023	
	Xiaohui Shen, FDA Center Em		X	
<u>.</u>	L	nr 60969		
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 8 of 27 PAGES

		OF HEALTH AND HUM		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON 19701 Fairchi Irvine, CA 92 (949)608-2900	nild		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/10/2023-8/25/202 FEI NUMBER 3004378804	23*
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	l TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Nguyen, Director of Pha	rmacy		
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT		TYPE ESTABLISHM		
San Diego, CA	92126-6322	Outsourc	ing Facility	
(b) (4) sample s later fou not bein 4. NQE-US3 "On May Fentanyl unit with second A issue. A monitore (b) (4) whice investigation 5. NQE-US3 "On Jan particula Chloride due to t requiren visual ins (b) (4) release."	ize. Upon 100% inspection, solution,	units, 2 units wer 5 more units with that has been ex- is issue will be more as issue will be more as issue will be more non chloride 100 m ation found an ac- e additional unit of performed at d to see particula ecification of (b) corrective and pr uction labeling a 2023, during AC did not meet ections." Fentany ( <sup>(b) (4)</sup> %This lot at there is no prod	re found with particulation particulate matterand (perienced frequently, ponitored through trendition of the specification of the specification for provide the specification for provi	te matter out of <sup>(b)</sup> ( <sup>a</sup> nd 1 more unit was An investigation is ing." he L/N:(b) (4) Bag, QA found one particulate matter er. "This is a known the issue will be for example, lot <sup>(b)(4)</sup> erform a thorough or to batch release. re rejected due to be the passing necessary steps of vent because lot <sup>(b)(4)</sup>
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Inves Rachel C Stanton, Inves Doan N Singh, FDA Cente Xiaohui Shen, FDA Cente	stigator er Employee	Jolanna A Norton Investigator Signed By Jolanna A Nort Date Signed By-35-2023 23 24 13	on -8
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL O	OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 9 of 27 PAGES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES JG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
19701 Fairchild	7/10/2023-8/25/2023*
Irvine, CA 92612-2445	FEI NUMBER
(949)608-2900 Fax: (949)608-4417	3004378804
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Leslie (nmi) Nguyen, Director of Pharmac	y
FIRM NAME	street ADDRESS
Central Admixture Pharmacy Services Inc	7935 Dunbrook Rd Ste C
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
San Diego, CA 92126-6322	Outsourcing Facility

Procedures designed to prevent microbiological contamination of drug products purporting to be sterile are not established, written and followed.

Specifically,

- A. Your ISO 5 aseptic operators failed to demonstrate adequate aseptic technique. For example:
  - 1. On July 11, 2023, two (2) of your aseptic operators repeatedly dragged the underside of their gowning sleeves along the inside surface of the ISO 5 hood during aseptic production of injection drug products. The underside of aseptic operator sleeves also regularly touched ISO 7 surfaces, such as operator body gowning and plastic containers holding production materials. Your aseptic operators did not disinfect the underside of gowning sleeves when moving from ISO 7 to ISO 5. Underside of gowning sleeves were not sampled for personnel bioburden monitoring. Your procedure, SOP-CAPS-4000614 Gowning, instructs tucking gowning sleeves into gloves "to minimize excess material hanging from the forearm."
  - During observation of aseptic production on July 10, 11, 18, 21, 28, 2023, your aseptic operators failed to move slowly and deliberately within the ISO 5 laminar flow hoods during aseptic production and within the ISO 7 cleanroom suite. Your procedure, SOP-CAPS-4000175 Aseptic Technique, instructs (b) (4) movement in clean room areas.
- B. On July 11, 2023, your aseptic operator performed incomplete disinfection for over 100 drug substance vials prior to(b) (4) in ISO 5 hood during aseptic production of Fentanyl 10 mcg/mL in NS, 250 mL bag, Exp. Oct 9, 2023. Specifically,
  - 1. Vial caps were not disinfected during materials transfer from ISO 7 to ISO 5. In ISO 7 vial caps were covered by the operator's gloved hand when (b) (4) of vials were sprayed with disinfectant. In the ISO 5 hoods the operator did not disinfect vials caps prior to removing the caps from vials with disinfected gloves. After removing vials caps, the operator did not disinfect gloves before performing additional aseptic operations in the ISO 5. Your procedure, SOP-CAPS-4000720 Product and Material Introduction and Movement, instructs spraying each

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Rachel C Stanton, Doan N Singh, FDA Xiaohui Shen, FDA	Investigator Center Employee	Joienna A Moton Inicidigato Signed By Jolanna A Norton -6 Date Signed I0-25-2023 23.24 13	DATE ISSUED 8/25/2023
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	6	PAGE 10 of 27 PAGES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES JG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
19701 Fairchild	7/10/2023-8/25/2023*
Irvine, CA 92612-2445	FEI NUMBER
(949)608-2900 Fax:(949)608-4417	3004378804
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Leslie (nmi) Nguyen, Director of Pharmacy	У
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Central Admixture Pharmacy Services Inc	7935 Dunbrook Rd Ste C
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
San Diego, CA 92126-6322	Outsourcing Facility

item thoroughly, coating all surfaces with disinfectant, before placing into ISO 5 areas.

2. Puncture sites for vials were not uniformly coated when sprayed with disinfectant. The distribution of spray was inconsistent with some puncture sites left dry, some with droplets, and some with pooled disinfectant. The operator used(b) (4) to puncture all the vials, and then connected that same (b) (4) to the IV bag holding(b) (4) drug substance. Your procedure, SOP-CAPS-4000175 Aseptic Technique, states that after the removal of cap/cover "the exposed surface must be properly sanitized."

## **OBSERVATION 4**

Procedures describing the handling of written and oral complaints related to drug products are not written or followed and deficiently written or followed.

Specifically,

Your firm failed to thoroughly investigate reported customer complaints that involved adverse patient drug experiences. From January 2021 to May 2023, you received seven (7) customer complaints related to adverse patient responses for nine (9) sterile drug product lots produced at your facility. Your investigations failed to classify these reports as adverse drug events and failed to determine if these events were serious or life-threatening. Customers reported adverse patient drug experiences for the following drug product lots:

- Apneic episode (cessation of breathing) in pediatric patient
  - Morphine 1 mg/mL in NS, 30 mL syringe, Lot (b) (4) , Exp 22Dec2021
- Severe rise in blood pressure for stimulant injection drug
  - Ephedrine 50 mg/mL in NS, 10 mL syringe,(b) (4) , Exp 19Dec2022
- Lack of effect for pain-relief epidural drug:
  - Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL Bupivacaine 0.125% in NS, 250 mL bag, Lot (b) (4) Exp

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Inves Rachel C Stanton, Inves Doan N Singh, FDA Cente Xiaohui Shen, FDA Cente	stigator er Employee	Jolanna A Norton Bigens By Janna A Norton -6 Date Bigned 69-25-2023 X 23 34 13	DATE ISSUED 8/25/2023
EOPM EDA (83 (00/08)	BECIALIS ENTIAN ADSALETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATION	ONS	PAGE 11 of 27 PAGES

		TH AND HUMAN SERVICE	ES
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON 19701 Fairch		DATE(S) OF INS	PECTION 023-8/25/2023*
Irvine, CA 92		FEI NUMBER	Personal roots water
(949) 608-2900	Fax: (949) 608-4417	300437	8804
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	Nguyen, Director of Pharmacy	L	
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	
Central Admin	ture Pharmacy Services Inc	7935 Dunbrook Ro	d Ste C
San Diego, CA		Outsourcing Fac	ility
O F C O F C O S O S O S O S O S O F O F Your Quality Ur your procedure Your outsourcin content and for	MAY2021 entanyl 2 mcg/mL Bupivacaine 04JAN2022 entanyl 2 mcg/mL Bupivacaine 11JAN2022 effect for paralytic injection drug, succinylcholine 100 g/mL in 5 mL sy succinylcholine 100 g/mL in 5 mL sy effect for anesthesia injection drug Rocuronium 10 mg/mL in 5 mL syrin Rocuronium 10 mg/mL in 5 mL syrin nit did not report these events to F , SOP-CAPS-4000235 CAPS 503B Ad ng facility has not submitted an adve mat requirements established thro tion 503B(b)(5).	D.125% in NS, 250 ringe, Lot (b) (4) ge, Lot(b) (4) ge, Lot (b) (4) DA within (b) (4) verse Drug Experien erse event report to	) mL bag, Lot (b) (4) Exp ) Exp 15NOV2022 Exp 16MAY2023 Exp 19DEC2021 Exp 29Dec2021 calendar days as instructed in ces Processing. FDA in accordance with the
to assure that th represented to p Specifically, A. There is no	l to establish adequate written proce e drug products have the identity, st ossess. assurance that personnel qualified najor defects found in your par	rength, purity, and q I for 100% visual in enteral and injectio DMENT 1	uality that they are purported or spection can identify all known on drug products. There is no DATE ISSUED 8/25/2023
anno ann aitean ann an Aonaichean an Aonaichean ann ann ann ann ann ann ann ann ann	Doan N Singh, FDA Center Emp Xiaohui Shen, FDA Center Emp		Signed By Jaima A. Notion -6 Date Signed 09-25-0023
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS PAGE 12 of 27 PAGES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES JG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
19701 Fairchild	7/10/2023-8/25/2023*
Irvine, CA 92612-2445 (949)608-2900 Fax:(949)608-4417	FEI NUMBER 3004378804
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Leslie (nmi) Nguyen, Director of Pharmac	У
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Central Admixture Pharmacy Services Inc	7935 Dunbrook Rd Ste C
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
San Diego, CA 92126-6322	Outsourcing Facility

documented assurance that these defects are all represented in "positive" samples of your visual inspection standards used for inspector qualification.

- B. Your Director of Pharmacy stated that it is common practice to fill finished product in 1 mL and 2 mL syringes an additional<sup>(b) (4)</sup>mL up to a total volume of (b) (4) and <sup>(b) (4)</sup> mL with (b) (4) respectively. This practice is not described in the Drug Master Files nor your written procedures and is not documented in the batch records. Furthermore, there is no record of the visual inspection (VI) technicians, and Acceptable Quality Limit (AQL) personnel conducting the (b) (4) mL and (b) (4) mL with (b) (4) checks on the syringes in their review. For example, on July 4, 2023, lot(b) (4) Fentanyl 10 mcg/mL in 0.9 Sodium Chloride mL in 3mL BD syringe was over filled to (b) (4) mL per syringe and not the common practice of <sup>(b) (4)</sup>mL, which resulted in <sup>(b) (4)</sup>units short of expected <sup>(b) (4)</sup> units planned for the batch. The batch record did not document the error or address the <sup>(b) (4)</sup>units that were short from the batch.
- C. There is no assurance the weight of the IV bags of finished products is as labeled. Your firm does not perform quality checks, sampling or verification of the weight after it has been compounded. During aseptic compounding the IV bags are placed on a scale. The operator sets the Repeater Pump to fill the IV bags with a preset amount of solution. The Repeater Pump does not consistently dispense to the set volume. Consequently, the compounder must (b) (4) make adjustments by referencing the bag's weight on the scale. There is no secondary verification of the weight of each bag or other form of quality review to ensure weight accuracy on <sup>(b) (4)</sup> septic compounding processes <sup>(b) (4)</sup>
- (b) (4)

). Your firm has <sup>(b) (4)</sup> (b) (4) where you conduct a weigh check on IV bags during Visual Inspection for the compounding (b)(4)process.

D. On July 14, 2023, your Chemistry Supervisor, Director of Operations, and Deputy Director of Operations stated you routinely use the (b) (4)lot number for the (b) (4) stability study for a product

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Rachel C Stanton, Doan N Singh, FDA Xiaohui Shen, FDA	Investigator Center Employee	Jolanna A Norton Investigator Signed By Jolanna A. Norton -S Date Signed ID-25-2023 X 23 24 13	DATE ISSUED 8/25/2023
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATION	s	PAGE 13 of 27 PAGES

24	DEPARTMENT OF HEAI		RVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	IE NUMBER	(c)		
19701 Fairch: Irvine, CA 92		FEI NU	10/2023-8/25/2023*	
	Fax: (949) 608-4417	300	04378804	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	25M D.9E M	L.		
Leslie (nmi)	Nguyen, Director of Pharmacy	STREET ADDRESS		
Central Admis	ture Pharmacy Services Inc	7935 Dunbroc	ok Rd Ste C	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN San Diego, CA		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSP Outsourcing		
San Diego, Ch	1 92120-0322	oucsourcing	ractify	
CONTRACTOR FOR CONTRACTOR	ne NDC number, even if a new lot Please refer to OBSERVATION 12.	was compound	led at a different time	to replace the
process control Specifically, A. On July 18, 2 syringes for	ion and process control procedures functions and documented at the tin 023, your visual inspection operato the minimum required time in fro	ne of performan or failed to inspe nt of the (b) (4	ect sets of drug-filled fi	inished product during 100%
150ct2023. ' (b) (4) in fr	tion of drug product, Phenylephrin Your operator was observed inspe ont of each background for at leas 38 Visual Inspection, states that dr D) (4) in (b) (4)	cting sets of dru t(b) (4) <sub>sets</sub> of (b)	ug-filled syringes for a ) (4) syringes. Your p	pproximately <sup>(*)(4)</sup> procedure, SOP-
B. Your proced	ure, Compounding Process for (k	o) (4)		
(b) (4)	, SOP-CAPS-400604, v. 11, effectiv		ates in section "7.7.16	and 7.7.17 to
(b) (	(4)			
	023, the compounder technician d			
SSX	phone in 0.9% sodium chloride (10 They deemed the $(b)(4)$ port			
	s. They deemed the (b) (4) port duct. The compounding technicia			
this ene pro	and the compounding commen			production
	AME	IDMENT 1		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Investiga Rachel C Stanton, Investiga Doan N Singh, FDA Center Em Xiaohui Shen, FDA Center Em	tor ployee	Jolanna A Norton Inrestigator Date Signed 09-25-2023 X 23 24 13	DATE ISSUED 8/25/2023
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSER	RVATIONS	PAGE 14 of 27 PAGES

		CTH AND HUMAN		
10701 Eningh	NE NUMBER	DA	ATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
19701 Fairch: Irvine, CA 92			/10/2023-8/25/2023*	
	Fax: (949) 608-4417	3	004378804	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU				
Leslie (nmi)	Nguyen, Director of Pharmacy	STREET ADDRESS		
	xture Pharmacy Services Inc		ook Rd Ste C	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN San Diego, CA		Out sourcin	NSPECTED .q Facility	
	edure during the mixing step by u he size of the tube(b)(4)	using an (b) (4 and (b) (4	4) at the injection s .) set port have an op	
	ly(b) (4) which is significantly lar	100 01 000		id to flov
the injection	large (b) (4) (b) (4) site instead of using a larger(b) (4 senior pharmacist, the "order proc	1000 000 000		a the ema
	Unit failed to have procedures in	nlace to ma	intain production and contro	l records
A. Your Quality Your firm use information, production s ink could be	Unit failed to have procedures in es laminated plastic sheets (i.e., Pa including but not limited to, lot nu taff. These sheets are used partia smeared or erased. Furthermore, bu used to shred them after produ	llet IDs) with i mbers, produ- lly in parallel you do not ha	ink markers to record batch p ct name, hood number, and n with your electronic batch re ave a system in place to main	roduction otes fron cord. Th tain thes
<ul> <li>A. Your Quality Your firm use information, production s ink could be Pallet IDs. Yo 2023.</li> <li>B. Large quant not reviewee "Potency Te</li> </ul>	es laminated plastic sheets (i.e., Pa including but not limited to, lot nu taff. These sheets are used partia smeared or erased. Furthermore,	Illet IDs) with i Imbers, produce Ily in parallel you do not ha ucts were disting duction and te propriate batch	ink markers to record batch p ct name, hood number, and n with your electronic batch re ave a system in place to main ributed but ended this practic esting in the record storage re	roduction otes from cord. Th tain thes ce in Ma com wer x labelle
<ul> <li>A. Your Quality Your firm use information, production s ink could be Pallet IDs. Yo 2023.</li> <li>B. Large quant not reviewee "Potency Te binders of:</li> </ul>	es laminated plastic sheets (i.e., Pa including but not limited to, lot nu staff. These sheets are used partia smeared or erased. Furthermore, bu used to shred them after produ ities of paper documents from pro d, scanned, or saved into the app st Results, $(b) (4)$	llet IDs) with i mbers, production lly in parallel you do not ha ucts were distri- duction and to ropriate batch May 16,	ink markers to record batch p ct name, hood number, and n with your electronic batch re ave a system in place to main ributed but ended this practic esting in the record storage ro n records. For example, a bo 2023 to Jun 22, 2023" incl	roductio otes fror cord. Th tain thes ce in Ma com wer x labelle uded fiv
<ul> <li>A. Your Quality Your firm use information, production s ink could be Pallet IDs. Yo 2023.</li> <li>B. Large quant not reviewee "Potency Te binders of:</li> </ul>	es laminated plastic sheets (i.e., Pa including but not limited to, lot nu staff. These sheets are used partia smeared or erased. Furthermore, bu used to shred them after produ ities of paper documents from pro d, scanned, or saved into the app st Results, $(b) (4)$	llet IDs) with i mbers, production lly in parallel you do not ha ucts were distri- duction and to ropriate batch May 16,	ink markers to record batch p ct name, hood number, and n with your electronic batch re ave a system in place to main ributed but ended this practic esting in the record storage ro n records. For example, a bo 2023 to Jun 22, 2023" incl May 16, 2023 to May 24, 2023	roductio otes fror cord. Th tain thes ce in Ma pom wer x labelle uded fiv )
<ul> <li>A. Your Quality Your firm use information, production s ink could be Pallet IDs. Yo 2023.</li> <li>B. Large quant not reviewee "Potency Te binders of:</li> </ul>	es laminated plastic sheets (i.e., Pa including but not limited to, lot nu taff. These sheets are used partia smeared or erased. Furthermore, ou used to shred them after produ ities of paper documents from pro d, scanned, or saved into the app	llet IDs) with i mbers, production lly in parallel you do not ha ucts were distri- duction and to ropriate batch May 16,	ink markers to record batch p ct name, hood number, and n with your electronic batch re ave a system in place to main ributed but ended this practic esting in the record storage ro n records. For example, a bo 2023 to Jun 22, 2023" incl	roduction otes fron cord. Th tain thes ce in Ma pom wer x labelle uded fiv
Your firm use information, production s ink could be Pallet IDs. Yo 2023. B. Large quant not reviewee "Potency Te binders of:	es laminated plastic sheets (i.e., Pa including but not limited to, lot nu staff. These sheets are used partia smeared or erased. Furthermore, bu used to shred them after produ ities of paper documents from pro d, scanned, or saved into the app st Results, (b) (4) Potency Test Results Potency Test Results	llet IDs) with i mbers, production lly in parallel you do not ha ucts were distri- duction and to ropriate batch May 16,	ink markers to record batch p ct name, hood number, and n with your electronic batch re ave a system in place to main ributed but ended this practic esting in the record storage ro n records. For example, a bo 2023 to Jun 22, 2023" incl May 16, 2023 to May 24, 2023	roduction otes fron cord. Th tain thes ce in Ma pom wer x labelle uded fiv
<ul> <li>A. Your Quality Your firm use information, production s ink could be Pallet IDs. Yo 2023.</li> <li>B. Large quant not reviewee "Potency Te binders of:</li> </ul>	es laminated plastic sheets (i.e., Pa including but not limited to, lot nu staff. These sheets are used partia smeared or erased. Furthermore, bu used to shred them after produ ities of paper documents from pro d, scanned, or saved into the app st Results, (b) (4) Potency Test Results Potency Test Results	llet IDs) with it imbers, production lly in parallel you do not have ucts were distri- duction and te may 16, May 16, (Noteen 1) (Noteen 1)	ink markers to record batch p ct name, hood number, and n with your electronic batch re ave a system in place to main ributed but ended this practic esting in the record storage ro n records. For example, a bo 2023 to Jun 22, 2023" incl May 16, 2023 to May 24, 2023 May 24, 2023 to May 30, 2023	roduction otes from cord. The tain thes ce in Ma boom wer x labelle uded fiv ) )

		TH AND HUMAN SERVICE	ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON 19701 Fairch:		DATE(S) OF INS	PECTION 023-8/25/2023*	
Irvine, CA 92		FEI NUMBER		
	Fax: (949) 608-4417	300437	8804	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	INTER A LANDA L	I		
Leslie (nmi)	Nguyen, Director of Pharmacy	STREET ADDRESS		
	xture Pharmacy Services Inc	7935 Dunbrook Ro	d Ste C	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN San Diego, CA		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Outsourcing Fac:	;1;+.,	
		Outsourcing Fac.	LILLY	
3. F	Potency Test Results (b) (4)	(May 30,	2023 to Jun 06, 20	)23)
4. F	Potency Test Results (b) (4)	(Jun 06,	2023 to Jun 14, 20	023)
5. F	Potency Test Results (b) (4)	(Jun 15,	2023 to Jun 22, 20	023).
	on of these documents were selecte	2		1
Specifically, A. Sample prep- the Chemistr testing. Desp samples and record this a	arations are not documented at the ry laboratory technician load previo pite working for the past 6 hours I standards for sample set (b) (4) activity on FRM-CAPS-4000246 fo	e time of preparation ously prepared samp on the sample pre he Chemisti rm, titled "FRM Qu	n. On July 14, 2023 ples into the HPLC paration for <sup>(b) (4)</sup> v ry laboratory tech ality, Potency An	equipment for ials containing nnician did not alysis by HPLC
to include (	7, effective 2023-07-11, which has s b) (4)	ection for completin		The Chemistry
Lines	echnician stated that they usually fi	l out the form later		The chemistry
second and a second sec	, the Chemistry laboratory technic			m. write in the
	r and have the QU sign the logboo		24 C	620C
	a blank FRM-CAPS-4000246 form		14	
	nting results of sample set (b) (4)		dicated that it wa	Construction of the second s
	boratory technician on the edge of		we observed the	"Potency Form
Logbook" die	d not have any entry indicating QU	issued the form. The	ere is no quality c	ontrol over the
access to ret	rieve and print the form.			
	AMEN	IDMENT 1		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Investiga Rachel C Stanton, Investiga Doan N Singh, FDA Center Em Xiaohui Shen, FDA Center Em	tor ployee	Jotenna A Norton Investigatiz Gigned By Jolanna A. Norton -S Date Signed 08-25-2023 X	DATE ISSUED 8/25/2023
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 16 of 27 PAGES

	JG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 19701 Fairchild	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/10/2023-8/25/2023*
Irvine, CA 92612-2445	7/10/2023-0/23/2023* FEINUMBER
(949)608-2900 Fax: (949)608-4417	3004378804
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Leslie (nmi) Nguyen, Director of Pharmac	У
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Central Admixture Pharmacy Services Inc	7935 Dunbrook Rd Ste C
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
San Diego, CA 92126-6322	Outsourcing Facility
B. Visual inspection (VI) and labeling activities ar	re not documented at the time of performance. Th
<ul> <li>B. Visual inspection (VI) and labeling activities ar firm only documents the time the batch start logbook.</li> <li>On July 13, 2023, we observed Fentanyl 10mcg technicians' initials conducting the VI and label specifying which technician conducted the activities finished product of lot (b) (4) left unlabeled been visually inspected. In addition, per SOP-C/ instructed to take (b) (4)</li> </ul>	s VI and at the end of labeling in the Line Clearance /mL 100mL bags, lot $(b) (4)$ with four different ing of $(b) (4)$ over two different work shifts withou vity. Furthermore, we observed over 20 units of d with no indication as to whether the units have APS-4000688 Visual Inspection, operators are here is no traceability for the visual inspection rest
<ul> <li>B. Visual inspection (VI) and labeling activities ar firm only documents the time the batch start logbook.</li> <li>On July 13, 2023, we observed Fentanyl 10mcg technicians' initials conducting the VI and label specifying which technician conducted the activities finished product of lot (b) (4) left unlabeled been visually inspected. In addition, per SOP-C/ instructed to take (b) (4)</li> </ul>	s VI and at the end of labeling in the Line Clearance /mL 100mL bags, lot (b) (4) with four different ing of (b) (4) over two different work shifts without vity. Furthermore, we observed over 20 units of d with no indication as to whether the units have APS-4000688 Visual Inspection, operators are here is no traceability for the visual inspection rest t document time and operator specific times to

# **OBSERVATION 9**

Laboratory controls do not include the establishment of scientifically sound and appropriate specifications and test procedures designed to assure that drug product containers, closures and drug products conform to appropriate standards of identity, strength, quality and purity.

Specifically,

A. Container closure integrity testing (CCIT) has not been performed for each formulation and container closure system marketed by your firm. Your Container Closure Integrity Validation of CAPS' Anticipatory Compounding Products Summary Report (Document # V0347) indicated this validation was conducted (b) (4) with media in 2013, not with actual drug product. Additionally, the CCI Study of (b) (4) (b) (4) with <sup>(b) (4)</sup> Tamper Evident Caps Summary Report (Document # V0743) indicated you used not only the media instead of drug product, but also a tamper evident syringe cap manufactured by (b) (4) was used instead of the actual (b) (4) tamper evident cap <sup>(b) (4)</sup>

	Doan N Singh, FDA Cent Xiaohui Shen, FDA Cent	cer Employee	Signed by Jolanna A Nonon-S Date Signed 09-25-2023 X 23 24 13	58.
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Jolanna A Norton, Inve Rachel C Stanton, Inve		Jolanna A Norton Investigator Signed By Jolanna A Norton -S	8/25/2023

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		LTH AND HUMAN SERVICE	S
10701	IE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSP	
19701 Fairchi		7/10/20 FEI NUMBER	23-8/25/2023*
Irvine, CA 92 (949)608-2900	Fax: (949) 608-4417	3004378	804
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
	Nguyen, Director of Pharmac	Y	
FIRM NAME Central Admis	ture Pharmacy Services Inc	STREET ADDRESS 7935 Dunbrook Rd	Ste C
city, state, zip code, coun San Diego, CA	TRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Outsourcing Faci	lity
	in production due to a shortage		Henoovaaren.
ensure your physicochemi B. Your firm fail epidural admi The endotoxir	e actual container closure system package integrity is adequate to cal label-claim specifications and t ed to provide scientific evidence t nistration is adequate. Specifically n limits required by your firm for t	o maintain product c to ensure product steri hat endotoxin specifica /, he IV and epidural pro	ritical quality attributes wit ility until time of use. ation for products intended fo ducts are the same, for
USP Chapter < parenteral pro also be applie	T <sup>(b) (4)</sup> EU/mg of Fentanyl and NMT <85> the endotoxin limit for intrat oducts is 5 EU/kg. The endotoxin l d for epidural products. Some exa V products are listed below. This i	hecal products is 0.2 E imit that is applied for imples of your product s not an exhaustive list	U/kg, and the limit for intrathecal products should release specifications for bot
Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL/ Sodium Chloride 100	0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% (b) (1)	(b) (4	Label for Product Use
Fentanyi 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100 Fentanyi 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100	0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag	(b) (4	Label for Product Use
Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100 Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100 Fentanyl 1.5 mcg/mL 50 mL SY	0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag / 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in NS	(b) (4	Label for Product Use
Fentanyi 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100 Fentanyi 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100 Fentanyi 1.5 mcg/ml 50 mL SY Fentanyi 1.5 mcg/ml	0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag	(b) (4	Label for Product Use Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only.
Fentanyi 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100 Fentanyi 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100 Fentanyi 1.5 mcg/mL 50 mL SY Fentanyi 1.5 mcg/mL 50 mL SY	0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag / 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in NS / 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in NS	(b) (4	Label for Product Use Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only.
Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100 Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100 Fentanyl 1.5 mcg/mL 50 mL SY Fentanyl 1.5 mcg/mL 50 mL SY Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL /	0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag / 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in NS / 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in NS 0.0625% Bup PF in NS 250 mL	(b) (4	Label for Product Use Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only.
Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100 Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100 Fentanyl 1.5 mcg/mL 50 mL SY Fentanyl 1.5 mcg/mL 50 mL SY Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL / Fentanyl 50 mcg/mL	0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag / 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in NS / 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in NS 0.0625% Bup PF in NS 250 mL 100 mL	(b) (4	Label for Product Use Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. For IV Use Only.
Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100 Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100 Fentanyl 1.5 mcg/mL 50 mL SY Fentanyl 1.5 mcg/mL 50 mL SY Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL /	0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag / 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in NS / 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in NS 0.0625% Bup PF in NS 250 mL 100 mL in NS 250 mL	(b) (4	Label for Product Use Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only.
Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100 Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100 Fentanyl 1.5 mcg/mL 50 mL SY Fentanyl 1.5 mcg/mL 50 mL SY Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL / Fentanyl 20 mcg/mL	0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag / 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in NS / 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in NS 0.0625% Bup PF in NS 250 mL 100 mL in NS 250 mL in NS 250 mL	NDMENT 1	Label for Product Use Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. For IV Use Only. For IV Use Only.
Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100 Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100 Fentanyl 1.5 mcg/mL 50 mL SY Fentanyl 1.5 mcg/mL 50 mL SY Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL / Fentanyl 20 mcg/mL Fentanyl 10 mcg/mL	0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag / 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in NS / 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in NS 0.0625% Bup PF in NS 250 mL 100 mL in NS 250 mL in NS 250 mL DN 10 AME	(b) (4	Label for Product Use Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. For IV Use Only. For IV Use Only.
Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100 Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL / Sodium Chloride 100 Fentanyl 1.5 mcg/mL 50 mL SY Fentanyl 1.5 mcg/mL 50 mL SY Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL / Fentanyl 20 mcg/mL Fentanyl 10 mcg/mL	0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in 0.9% mL in 100 mL ICU Medical Bag / 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in NS / 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in NS 0.0625% Bup PF in NS 250 mL 100 mL in NS 250 mL in NS 250 mL	(b) (4 NDMENT 1	Label for Product Use Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. Epidural Use Only. For IV Use Only. For IV Use Only. For IV Use Only.

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES JG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
19701 Fairchild	7/10/2023-8/25/2023*
Irvine, CA 92612-2445 (949)608-2900 Fax:(949)608-4417	3004378804
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Leslie (nmi) Nguyen, Director of Pharmac	У
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Central Admixture Pharmacy Services Inc	7935 Dunbrook Rd Ste C
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
San Diego, CA 92126-6322	Outsourcing Facility

Testing and release of drug product for distribution do not include appropriate laboratory determination of satisfactory conformance to the final specifications and identity and strength of each active ingredient prior to release.

Specifically,

A. Your epidural drug product Fentanyl 1.5 mcg/mL /Bupivacaine PF 0.125%, 50 mL Syringe, Lot <sup>(b) (4)</sup> (b) (4) was compounded on May 30, 2023. Audit trail review of the UPLC system <sup>(b) (4)</sup> revealed the Bupivacaine potency results obtained on June 2, 2023, from three vials (three sample preparations) from this lot with each vial injected twice, were as follows:

Vial#	Injection time	Potency (%)
1/3	11:43	0.134
1/3	11:49	0.135
2/3	11:56	0.134
2/3	12:02	0.133
3/3	12:09	0.132
3/3	12:15	0.132

The result of 0.135% was outside your established specification of (b) (4) This OOS vial was reinjected twice on a different UPLC system <sup>(b) (4)</sup> on 6/5/2023 with passing results. Your Chemistry Supervisor reported the averaged result of 0.133% from 6/2/2023 on 6/5/2023 in the electronic batch record. This lot of <sup>(b) (4)</sup> units was released on 6/7/2023 without any documentation in the batch record or investigation of this OOS result and re-injections. This product has a 90-day BUD.

B. Succinylcholine 200 mg/10 mL Syringe Lot(b) (4) was made on May 30, 2023-and tested on May

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
	Jolanna A Norton, Inv Rachel C Stanton, Inv Doan N Singh, FDA Cen Xiaohui Shen, FDA Cen	estigator ter Employee	Jotaema A Norton Intelligator Bigneti By Jolanna A Norton -6 Garden 09-25-2023 X 23 24 13	8/25/2023
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIO	ONS	PAGE 19 of 27 PAGE

Î.	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL	TH AND HUM	MAN SERVICES
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	FOOD AND DRU		
19701 Fairchi			7/10/2023-8/25/2023*
Irvine, CA 92			FEINUMBER
(949) 608-2900	Fax: (949) 608-4417		3004378804
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
2	Nguyen, Director of Pharmacy		
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	
CENTRAL ACMIN	ture Pharmacy Services Inc	7935 DUR TYPE ESTABLISHM	nbrook Rd Ste C
San Diego, CA	A 92126-6322	Outsourc	cing Facility
the UPLC chi more OOS re Injections." T four potency any docume retesting. Thi C. Repeat inject are documented 30, 2023. Since April 24, 2023, a 230413-063 dat 1mg/mL in 0.9% 0.125% Bupivac Hydromorphon (b) (4) particulate matt lots failed the d lots passed. Stat review, and inve from the system	romatogram printouts. This set of esult of 22.2 mg/mL, which was a The original sample was subsequent testing results within the specific intation in the batch record or in is product has a 90-day BUD. ions of failed results during testing d into a logbook, titled, "Particulate the logbook has been implemented and July 3, 2023, for about <sup>(D) (4)</sup> ots o eed April 13, 2023, opened in respo 5 Sodium Chloride, Fentanyl 10 mcg aine PF in 0.9% Sodium Chloride, N e 0.2 mg/mL in 0.9% Sodium Chlori ter, 31 lots failed. You then conduc uplicate testing. You subsequently ting "all samples passed testing." F estigation into repeated testing sin n or conduct system audit review.	vials were ilso stampe atios stampe ation. This investigation on the (b) Matter Inv d, repeat te of finished of nse to the A g/mL in 0.99 Aorphine 1 de, and Fer ted duplica tested thos urthermore	nvalid Results Logbook", issued on March esting was documented on April 7, 2023, drug products. For example, in NQE US 32- April 7, 2023, testing of Hydromorphone % Sodium Chloride, Fentanyl 1.5 mg/mL/ L mg/mL in 0.9% Sodium Chloride,
OBSERVATIO The accuracy, so documented.	ensitivity, specificity and reproduci	bility of tes	est methods have not been established and
	AMEN		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Investiga Rachel C Stanton, Investiga Doan N Singh, FDA Center Emp Xiaohui Shen, FDA Center Emp	tor ployee	DATE ISSUED B / 25 / 2023 B / 25 / 2023 X 29 24 3
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL (	OBSERVATIONS PAGE 20 of 27 PAGES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES IG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
19701 Fairchild	7/10/2023-8/25/2023*
Irvine, CA 92612-2445	FEINUMBER
(949)608-2900 Fax: (949)608-4417	3004378804
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Leslie (nmi) Nguyen, Director of Pharmacy	7
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Central Admixture Pharmacy Services Inc	7935 Dunbrook Rd Ste C
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
San Diego, CA 92126-6322	Outsourcing Facility

Specifically, Specifically,

Your firm's Quality Unit failed to perform a method transfer of your sterility test method used for release of drug products. Your firm utilizes the (b)(4) Microbial Detection System for sterility testing. The associated test method was developed and validated at the CAPS Technical Services Laboratory located in Irvine, CA. Your firm failed to conduct a method transfer ensuring the (b)(4) Microbial Detection System sterility method test method is suitable for release of your sterile drug products.

## **OBSERVATION 12**

Results of stability testing are not used in determining appropriate storage conditions and expiration dates.

Specifically,

A. Your (b) (4) stability program does not include sterility or endotoxin testing at the endpoint. Your firm only tests sterility and endotoxin at Time 0 per your SOP-CAPS-4000617 Establishing Stability Guideline for 503B Compounding section 6.2.5 L and SOP-CAPS-4000804 Procedure Annual Stability Testing - 503B Section 5.2.5. Furthermore, your Container Closure Integrity (CCI) Studies were inadequate; Please refer to OBSERVATION 9.

B. Fentanyl 2 mcg/mL and 0.125% Bupivacaine PF in NS 100 mL, NDC No. 71286-2082-1, lot# (b) (4) was used for your (b) (4) stability study in 2022. This (b) (4) stability lot was compounded on 8/23/2022. From the (b) (4) potency test, an unknown peak was observed in the two tested samples. The Chemistry Supervisor reported this lab finding in an email to your management on 10/10/2022. NQE-US32-221026-163 was generated for this event on 10/26/2022. The OOS was confirmed. However, you closed this NQE on November 7, 2022, with no root cause

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Rachel C Stanton, Doan N Singh, FDA Xiaohui Shen, FDA	Investigator Center Employee	Joistna A Norton Signed By Date Signed 09-25-2023 X	DATE ISSUED 8/25/2023
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATION	vs	PAGE 21 of 27 PAGES

		DEPART	MENT OF HE	ALTH AND H		ICES		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO 19701 Fairch Irvine, CA 9 (949)608-2900	ild 2612-2445	) 608-4417		KUG ADMINIS	DATE(S) O 7/10 FEI NUMBE		/25/2023*	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	IAL TO WHOM REPORT I	SSUED			5			
Leslie (nmi)	Nguyen, I	irector d	of Pharma	асу				
FIRM NAME		in a	8	STREET AD		6		
Central Admi		macy Serv	vices Inc	55	Dunbrook		С	
San Diego, C		22		State States	urcing F	THE OFFICE AND		
analysis for unknown pe	a new NQE the marked eak is not ob ur data indi	products. served for cated the r	NQE-US3 A January (b) (4) sta atio of the	2-221 <mark>026-</mark> 11, 2023 ability stud	163 with email ,-am ly". Howe	these fin long you ver, these	t each time poir dings or conduc r management s e summarized ca e APIs, Fentanyl,	ct any ris stated, "T( alculations
Date of	Peak ID	UPLC	UPLC	UPLC	UPLC	UPLC	Ratio of	
Injection		Area	Area	Area	Area	Area	Unknown to	
		Vial 1/2	Vial 1/2	Vial 2/2	Vial 2/2	Avg.	Fentanyl	
10/7/2022	Unknown	11				(A. 6)	<b></b>	
	Fentanyl	1n						
1/23/2023	Unknown							

Additionally, the "Analysis/Discussion" inside the lab binder (Book No. 0119, page 112) revealed the "unknown" peak has been known since the original BUD study performed on June 29, 2015. An email dated January 11, 2023 among your CAPS Corporate Regional and San Diego site Quality management also demonstrated your awareness by stating "Original BUD shows an unknown peak at TO around same RT (retention time) but very small (b) (4) area count) when BUD reaches (b) (4) the unknown peak has an area count of (b) (4) ... The unknown peak was not addressed in the

OF THIS FAGE	Doan N Singh, FDA	X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	an -6
	Jolanna A Norton, Rachel C Stanton,	Jolahna A Norton Investigator	8/25/2023

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES JG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
19701 Fairchild	7/10/2023-8/25/2023*
Irvine, CA 92612-2445 (949)608-2900 Fax: (949)608-4417 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	FEI NUMBER 3004378804
Leslie (nmi) Nguyen, Director of Pharmacy	Y
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Central Admixture Pharmacy Services Inc	7935 Dunbrook Rd Ste C
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
San Diego, CA 92126-6322	Outsourcing Facility

stability report."

## **OBSERVATION 13**

Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for monitoring environmental conditions.

Specifically,

- A. Your aseptic operators disinfect ISO 5 surfaces prior to environmental monitoring sample collection. This practice can yield false-negative results. For example:
  - 1.On July 18, 2023, your aseptic operator applied disinfectant to the ISO 5 repeater pump and weigh scale prior to surface sampling while spraying disinfectant onto their gloves and a sterile wipe within the ISO 5 hood. Your aseptic operator proceeded to collect three samples from the repeater pump lid and touch pad, and weigh scale after the surfaces had been sprayed with disinfectant.
  - 2.On July 28, 2023, your aseptic operator applied disinfectant to the ISO 5 hood surface and repeater pump prior to surface sampling while spraying disinfectant onto a sterile wipe within the ISO 5 hood. Your aseptic operator proceeded to collect two samples from the hood surface and repeater pump touch pad after the surfaces had been sprayed with disinfectant.
- B. Your quality personnel in the cleanroom perform their own personnel bioburden sampling. This practice contradicts your procedure, SOP-CAPS-5000582, Environmental Monitoring 503B, which states quality personnel must be sampled by another qualified person. For example, on July 28, 2023, your quality technician collected their own glove fingertip samples after preparing sterility test samples within the ISO 5 hood.

C. Environmental monitoring of ISO 5 equipment does not include disinfectant spray bottles stored within the hoods. Disinfectant spray bottles, which may be stored in the hood for up to (b) (4) days, are handled by multiple aseptic operators. Your procedure, SOP-CAPS-5000582, Environmental Monitoring - 503B, instructs monitoring of equipment stored in the ISO 5 hood, including pumps,

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Rachel C Stanton, Doan N Singh, FDA Xiaohui Shen, FDA	Investigator Center Employee	Jolanna A Norton Incetagalaz Signet By Jolanna A, Norton -S Date Signet (8-25-0023 (23 24 13)	DATE ISSUED 8/25/2023
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATION	S	PAGE 23 of 27 PAGES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OF ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
19701 Fairchild	7/10/2023-8/25/2023*
Irvine, CA 92612-2445	FEI NUMBER
(949)608-2900 Fax:(949)608-4417	3004378804
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Leslie (nmi) Nguyen, Director of Pharmacy	Ý.
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Central Admixture Pharmacy Services Inc	7935 Dunbrook Rd Ste C
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
San Diego, CA 92126-6322	Outsourcing Facility

shakers, scales, and balances.

D. Environmental monitoring of cleanroom personnel does not reflect activities and associated bioburden within your cleanroom. Your procedure, SOP-CAPS-4000582 Environmental Monitoring – 503B, instructs monitoring, including glove fingertips, for technicians, pharmacists, and quality personnel working in the clean room, but your monitoring for pharmacists and supervising technicians is not representative of their activities within the cleanroom, which can include opening doors between rooms, handling the telephone, touching tablet screens, and moving containers holding materials. For example, on July 18, 2023, after performing activities described above the glove fingertips of your Supervising Technician were sampled after disinfection and performance of "aseptic manipulations" in an ISO 5 hood. These manipulations consisted of moving three items from one side of the hood to the other side.

## **OBSERVATION 14**

Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for cleaning and disinfecting the room and equipment to produce aseptic conditions.

Specifically,

A. Brown substance was observed inside your grey reusable spray bottles filled with the (b) (4) solution. On July 11, 2023, we observed grey reusable spray bottles used for the (b) (4) disinfectant process conducted in the HEPA room/ Wipe down room. This process is carried out on products and components intended for aseptic processing within the ISO 5 hoods, prior to being transferred to classified areas. On July 16, 2023, after the Warehouse Controlled Space (WSC) clerk made a new batch of (b) (4) solution and filled grey reusable spray bottles labeled (b) (4) we observed brown liquid coming out of two of three (b) (4) bottles intended for used to clean equipment and surfaces in the ISO 7 areas (where the ISO 5 hood is located) and ISO 8 areas of the facility. The clerk stated that the brown substance happens frequently when the solution sits in the

OF THIS PAGE	Rachel C Stanton, Invest Doan N Singh, FDA Center Xiaohui Shen, FDA Center	Employee	Jolanna A Norton Investigator Signed By Jolanna A. Norton -S Date Signed 08-25-2023 23 24 13	
--------------	--	----------	--	--

	DEPARTMENT OF HEA FOOD AND DRU	LTH AND HUMAN S	SERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON 19701 Fairchi			TE(S) OF INSPECTION /10/2023-8/25/2023*	
Irvine, CA 92		FEI	INUMBER	
(949)608-2900	Fax:(949)608-4417	30	004378804	
	2500 Date 14	l		
FIRM NAME	Nguyen, Director of Pharmac	STREET ADDRESS		
Central Admix	ture Pharmacy Services Inc	7935 Dunbro	ook Rd Ste C	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT IN	Network (1998)	
San Diego, CA	A 92126-6322	Outsourcing	g Facility	
of Quality Ev the root cau number of tir	ew days and they "just ask for a n ent (NQE) for this production dev se and prevent reoccurrence. A mes the (b) (4) solution grey re 2023, we observed the mops used	iation and ther Iditionally, the eusable spray b	e has been no investigat re is no scientific justif oottles can be reused.	tion to identify ication for the
	e covering both sides of the mop			
prior to asep	2023, your aseptic operator perfo tic production of pain relief drug . Oct 9, 2023. The operator faile nfectant.	product, Fentai	nyl 10 mcg/mL in 1 mL s	yringe, Lot <sup>(b) (4</sup>
OBSERVATIO	N 15			-
Sallary and a burn as seen a constraint and	ing areas are deficient regarding sy	stems for main	taining any equipment u	sed to control
Specifically, on .	July 16, 2023, we observed the fol	lowing during t	he(b)(4) clea	aning:
The second s	stainless-steel pole that held the ne ISO 7 cleanroom.	monitor to rec	ord production activities	s next to ISO 5
The second agreed to be a contraction of the	the HEPA filter not fitting comple cleanroom, a few feet away fr	Concernence of Secondary Secondary of S	and the second sec	CARL REPORTED TO A REPORT OF THE
C. Small cracks o	on one of the bolts on the edge of	ISO 5 Hood <sup>(b)(4)</sup> .		
	AME	NDMENT 1		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Investiga Rachel C Stanton, Investiga Doan N Singh, FDA Center En Xiaohui Shen, FDA Center En	ator mployee	Jolanna A Norton Investigator Bignofi By Jahana A Norton -6 Control By Jahana A Norton -6 23 34 13	DATE ISSUED 8/25/2023
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSI	ERVATIONS	PAGE 25 of 27 PAGES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES JG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
19701 Fairchild	7/10/2023-8/25/2023*
Irvine, CA 92612-2445 (949)608-2900 Fax:(949)608-4417	FEI NUMBER 3004378804
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Leslie (nmi) Nguyen, Director of Pharmacy	Y
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Central Admixture Pharmacy Services Inc	7935 Dunbrook Rd Ste C
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
San Diego, CA 92126-6322	Outsourcing Facility

# **OBSERVATION 16**

Buildings used in the manufacture, processing, packing or holding of drug products are not maintained in a clean and sanitary condition.

Specifically,

- A. On July 11, 2023, during the walk-through we observed broken wooden pallets used to store drug product components in the receiving warehouse and finished products in the packaging/shipping warehouse. The drug products components stored on the wooden pallets are used in aseptic processing. Additionally, on July 17, 2023, we observed broken wooden pallets over open boxes of container closures used in aseptic processing.
- B. On July 11, 2023, we observed that the HEPA/Wipe down area technician only shakes the fabric mop head over a trash bin to "clean" it before and after use as the method for cleaning the mop. The floor mop had visible chunks of debris attached to the fabric mop head.
- C. On July 13, 2023, we observed that the room for visual inspection and labeling of the finished drug products appeared not in a good state of repair. For example, insulation materials were exposed at multiple places in the ceiling. Rusty pipes, peeling paints and several small/mid-size holes on the wall, and water stains on the wood frame of the sunroof were observed.
- D. On July 10, 2023, and August 16, 2023, we observed layered dust on an air vent that exhausts into warehouse storage area where materials used in aseptic production are stored. On August 16, 2023, we observed eight (8) empty 100 ml bag container-closures, Lot (b)(4), Exp 2025-10-01, on an open shelf exposed to air from the vent.

**OBSERVATION 17** 

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Rachel C Stanton, Doan N Singh, FDA Xiaohui Shen, FDA	Investigator Center Employee	Jolanna A Norton Imesia Barta Jahren A Norton -6 Date Signed (9-35-3023 23 24 13	DATE ISSUED 8/25/2023
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATION	S	PAGE 26 of 27 PAGES

		LTH AND HUMAN SERVIOR IG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO 19701 Fairch		DATE(S) OF I	NSPECTION 2023-8/25/2023*	
Irvine, CA 92		FEINUMBER		
	Fax:(949)608-4417	30043	78804	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	IAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Leslie (nmi)	Nguyen, Director of Pharmacy	STREET ADDRESS		
Central Admi:	xture Pharmacy Services Inc	7935 Dunbrook I		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN San Diego, C		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Outsourcing Facility		
Particulate Mar Sodium Chlorid When asked wh was locked out		Fentanyl 2mcg/mL er person's sign in, t	/ 0.125% Bupivaca a	aine PF in 0.99 and <mark>(b) (4)</mark> on vacation and
*DATES OF I 7/10/2023(Mon 7/17/2023(Mon 7/25/2023(Tue)	NSPECTION a), 7/11/2023(Tue), 7/12/2023(Wed) a), 7/18/2023(Tue), 7/19/2023(Wed) a), 7/26/2023(Wed), 7/27/2023(Thu), 8/25/2023(Fri)	), 7/13/2023(Thu), 7 ), 7/20/2023(Thu), 7	/14/2023(Fri), 7/16 /21/2023(Fri), 7/24	5/2023(Sun), 4/2023(Mon),
*DATES OF I *DATES OF I 7/10/2023(Mon 7/17/2023(Mon 7/25/2023(Tue) 8/18/2023(Fri), Rachel C Stanton	sonnel. NSPECTION a), 7/11/2023(Tue), 7/12/2023(Wed) b), 7/18/2023(Tue), 7/19/2023(Wed) c), 7/26/2023(Wed), 7/27/2023(Thu) 8/25/2023(Fri) statton -S 22224:53	), 7/13/2023(Thu), 7 ), 7/20/2023(Thu), 7	/14/2023(Fri), 7/16 /21/2023(Fri), 7/24	5/2023(Sun), 4/2023(Mon),
*DATES OF I *DATES OF I 7/10/2023(Mon 7/17/2023(Mon 7/25/2023(Tue) 8/18/2023(Fri), Rachel C Stanton	sonnel. NSPECTION h), 7/11/2023(Tue), 7/12/2023(Wed) h), 7/18/2023(Tue), 7/19/2023(Wed) h), 7/26/2023(Wed), 7/27/2023(Thu) 8/25/2023(Fri) Starton -5 222224-53 AMEN	), 7/13/2023(Thu), 7 ), 7/20/2023(Thu), 7 , 7/28/2023(Fri), 8/1	/14/2023(Fri), 7/16 /21/2023(Fri), 7/24	5/2023(Sun), 4/2023(Mon), 7/2023(Thu),
authorized pers *DATES OF II 7/10/2023(Mon 7/17/2023(Mon 7/25/2023(Tue) 8/18/2023(Tri), Rachel C Stanton Investigator State Signed By: Rachel C. S Date Signed : 08-25-202	sonnel. NSPECTION h), 7/11/2023(Tue), 7/12/2023(Wed) h), 7/18/2023(Tue), 7/19/2023(Wed) h), 7/26/2023(Wed), 7/27/2023(Thu) 8/25/2023(Fri) Starton -S 222324-53 MMEN EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	), 7/13/2023(Thu), 7 ), 7/20/2023(Thu), 7 , 7/28/2023(Fri), 8/1	/14/2023(Fri), 7/16 /21/2023(Fri), 7/24	5/2023(Sun), 4/2023(Mon), 7/2023(Thu), DATE ISSUED
authorized pers *DATES OF I 7/10/2023(Mon 7/17/2023(Mon 7/25/2023(Tue) 8/18/2023(Fri), Rachel C Stanton	sonnel. NSPECTION h), 7/11/2023(Tue), 7/12/2023(Wed) h), 7/18/2023(Tue), 7/19/2023(Wed) h), 7/26/2023(Wed), 7/27/2023(Thu) 8/25/2023(Fri) Starton -5 222224-53 AMEN	), 7/13/2023(Thu), 7 ), 7/20/2023(Thu), 7 , 7/28/2023(Fri), 8/1	/14/2023(Fri), 7/16 /21/2023(Fri), 7/24 6/2023(Wed), 8/17	5/2023(Sun), 4/2023(Mon), 7/2023(Thu),
authorized pers *DATES OF I 7/10/2023(Mon 7/17/2023(Mon 7/25/2023(Tue) 8/18/2023(Tri), Rachel C Stanton Investigator X Date Signed : 08-25-202 SEE REVERSE	Sonnel. NSPECTION a), 7/11/2023(Tue), 7/12/2023(Wed) a), 7/18/2023(Tue), 7/19/2023(Wed) b), 7/26/2023(Wed), 7/27/2023(Thu), 8/25/2023(Fri) AMEN EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Investiga Rachel C Stanton, Investiga Doan N Singh, FDA Center Em	), 7/13/2023(Thu), 7 ), 7/20/2023(Thu), 7 , 7/28/2023(Fri), 8/1 NDMENT 1	/14/2023(Fri), 7/16 /21/2023(Fri), 7/24 6/2023(Wed), 8/17	5/2023(Sun), 4/2023(Mon), 7/2023(Thu), DATE ISSUED
authorized pers *DATES OF I 7/10/2023(Mon 7/17/2023(Mon 7/25/2023(Tue) 8/18/2023(Tri), Rachel C Stanton Investigator X Date Signed : 08-25-202 SEE REVERSE	Sonnel. NSPECTION a), 7/11/2023(Tue), 7/12/2023(Wed) a), 7/18/2023(Tue), 7/19/2023(Wed) b), 7/26/2023(Wed), 7/27/2023(Thu), 8/25/2023(Fri) Manton -S 22/22/24/53 EMPLOYEE(5) SIGNATURE Jolanna A Norton, Investiga Rachel C Stanton, Investiga	), 7/13/2023(Thu), 7 ), 7/20/2023(Thu), 7 , 7/28/2023(Fri), 8/1 NDMENT 1	/14/2023(Fri), 7/16 /21/2023(Fri), 7/24 6/2023(Wed), 8/17	5/2023(Sun), 4/2023(Mon), 7/2023(Thu), DATE ISSUED

The observations of objectionable conditions and practices listed on the front of this form are reported:

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- 2. To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgment, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."